

New York County Clerk's Index No. 650026/13

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT



ESTATE OF MARGARET KAINER, and the following individuals as heirs of MARGARET KAINER: KURT BECK a/k/a Curt Beck as Executor of the Estate of ANN BECK, JANET CORDEN as Executor of the ESTATE of GERALD CORDEN, MARTIN CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, SIMON CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, WARNER MAX CORDEN, FIRELEI MAGALI CORTES GRUENBERG, MATILDE LABBE GRUENBERG, HERNAN LABBE GRUENBERG, PETER LITTMAN, HERNAN RENATO CORTES RAMOS and EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED as Executor of the Estate of ELLI ALTER,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2018-968**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

UBS AG, a Swiss corporation, UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT (AMERICAS), NORBERT STIFTUNG f/k/a Norbert Levy Stiftung, a purported Swiss foundation, EDGAR KIRCHER and CHRISTIE'S INC.,

Defendants-Respondents,

—and—

JOHN DOES 1-X, including a possessor of a painting entitled *Danseuses* by Edgar Degas, c. 1896,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS UBS AG and UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT (AMERICAS), INC.

MARSHALL R. KING
ALISON L. WOLLIN
JESSICA C. BENVENISTY
ALYSSA B. O'GALLAGHER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000
mking@gibsondunn.com
*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents UBS
AG and UBS Global Asset Management
(Americas), Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 3 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| A. Summary Of Allegations..... | 4 |
| B. Procedural History..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed This Case Under the Doctrine Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> | 12 |
| A. The Standard Of Review For <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> | 12 |
| B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed On <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Grounds Before Ruling On Personal Jurisdiction..... | 14 |
| C. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion And Found That The <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Factors Support Dismissal | 21 |
| II. Alternatively, The Complaint Against UBS AG Should Be Dismissed For Lack of Jurisdiction | 38 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Establish Jurisdiction Over UBS AG | 38 |
| B. The Trial Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Request For “Forum- Related” And Jurisdictional Discovery | 45 |
| III. Alternatively, The Claims Against UBS Global Asset Management Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim | 48 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>American BankNote Corp. v. Daniele</i> , 45 A.D.3d 338 (1st Dep’t 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Aramid Entm’t Fund Ltd. v. Wimbledon Fin. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 33190(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 24, 2012) | 44, 47 |
| <i>Atsco Ltd. v. Swanson</i> , 29 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dep’t 2006) | 24 |
| <i>Banco Ambrosiano v. Artoc Bank & Trust</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 65 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>BGC Partners, Inc. v. Avison Young (Canada) Inc.</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 1202(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 15, 2014) | 48 |
| <i>Brown v. Dataw Is. Realty</i> , 151 A.D.2d 1044 (4th Dep’t 1989) | 14 |
| <i>Cavlam Bus. Ltd. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2009 WL 667272 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Chang Jin Park v. Cho</i> , 153 A.D.3d 1311 (2d Dep’t 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Confederación Sudamericana de Fútbol v. International Soccer Mktg., Inc.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 581 (1st Dep’t 2018) | 34 |
| <i>Cooney v. Osgood Mach.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 66 (1993) | 24 |
| <i>Corporacion Tim, S.A. v. Schumacher</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 24 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Datwani v. Datwani</i> , 121 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep’t 2014) | 29 |
| <i>De Capriles v. Lopez Lugo</i> , 293 A.D.2d 405 (1st Dep’t 2002) | 44, 47 |
| <i>Dogmoch Int’l Corp. v. Dresdner Bank</i> , 304 A.D.2d 396 (1st Dep’t 2003) | 13 |
| <i>Edelman v. Taittinger, S.A.</i> , 298 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep’t 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Ehrenfeld v. Bin Mahfouz</i> , 9 N.Y. 3d 501 (2007) | 38 |
| <i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. University of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Fantis Foods v. Standard Importing Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 317 (1980) | 44 |
| <i>FIMbank P.L.C. v. Woori Fin. Holdings Co. Ltd.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 602 (1st Dep’t 2013) | 47 |
| <i>First Capital Asset Mgt. v. N.A. Partners</i> , 260 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 1999) | 38 |
| <i>Flame S.A. v. Worldlink Intl. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 436 (1st Dep’t 2013) | 18, 20, 28 |
| <i>Fresh del Monte Produce N.V. v. Eastbrook Caribe A.V.V.</i> , 5 Misc. 3d 1019(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 22, 2004) | 26 |
| <i>Ghose v. CNA Reins. Co. Ltd.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 656 (1st Dep’t 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Globalvest Mgmt. Co. L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 1023(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2005) | 28 |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Gowen v. Helly Nahmad Gallery, Inc.</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 963 (2018) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018) | 33, 37 |
| <i>Gozzo v. First Am. Tit. Ins. Co.</i> , 75 A.D.3d 953 (3d Dep’t 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Grove Press, Inc. v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 483 F. Supp. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) | 43 |
| <i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014) | 39 |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)..... | 17 |
| <i>Heinfling v. Colapinto</i> , 946 F. Supp. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) | 43 |
| <i>Highgate Pictures v. De Paul</i> , 153 A.D.2d 126 (1st Dep’t 1990) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Holland v. Lincoln Gen. Hosp.</i> , 48 So.3d 1050 (La. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>Hormel Int’l Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 55 A.D.2d 905 (2d Dep’t 1977)..... | 26 |
| <i>Irrigation & Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Indag S.A.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 522 (1975)..... | 25 |
| <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984)..... | 13, 21, 25, 28, 33 |
| <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 99 A.D.2d 1009 (1st Dep’t 1984) | 36 |
| <i>Johnson v. Ward</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 516 (2005)..... | 40 |
| <i>Kedy v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 946 A.2d 1171 (R.I. 2008)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kramer v. Vogl</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 27 (1966)..... | 41 |
| <i>Lamarr v. Klein</i> , 35 A.D.2d 248 (1st Dep’t 1970)..... | 41 |
| <i>Mandel v. Busch Entertainment Corp.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 455 (2d Dep’t 1995)..... | 47 |
| <i>Martin v. Mieth</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 414 (1974)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi & Bros. Co.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>McGowan v. Smith</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 268 (1981)..... | 40 |
| <i>Mensah v. Moxley</i> , 235 A.D. 910 (3d Dep’t 1997)..... | 34 |
| <i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 109 Misc. 2d 982 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 1981)..... | 19 |
| <i>Millicom Intl. Cellular v. Simon</i> , 247 A.D.2d 223 (1st Dep’t 1998)..... | 35 |
| <i>Mosaic Caribe, Ltd. v. AllSettled Grp., Inc.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dep’t 2014)..... | 41 |
| <i>Neuter Ltd. v. Citibank</i> , 239 A.D.2d 213 (1st Dep’t 1997)..... | 22, 27, 34 |
| <i>Payne v. Jumeirah Hosp. & Leisure (USA), Inc.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 518 (1st Dep’t 2011)..... | 13, 16, 21 |
| <i>Peters v. Peters</i> , 101 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dep’t 2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>Peters v. Peters</i> , 2011 WL 11076564 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 12, 2011)..... | 26, 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Peterson v. Spartan Indus., Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 463 (1974) | 47 |
| <i>Phat Tan Nguyen v. Banque Indosuez</i> , 19 A.D.3d 292 (1st Dep’t 2005) | 34 |
| <i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)..... | 29 |
| <i>Pramer S.C.A. v. Abaplus Intl. Corp.</i> , 76 A.D.3d 89 (1st Dep’t 2010) | 41 |
| <i>Prime Props. USA 2011, LLC v. Richardson</i> , 145 A.D.3d 525 (1st Dep’t 2016) | 13, 18, 20 |
| <i>Proforma Partners v. Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom</i> , 280 A.D.2d 303 (1st Dep’t 2001) | 45 |
| <i>Reif v. Nagy</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 319 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018)..... | 37 |
| <i>Robert Plan Corp. v. Onebeacon Ins.</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 1053(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>Romania v. Former King Michael</i> , 212 A.D.2d 422 (1st Dep’t 1995) | 29, 36 |
| <i>Schertenleib v. Traum</i> , 589 F.2d 1156 (2d Cir. 1978) | 23 |
| <i>People ex rel. Schneiderman v. Coll. Network, Inc.</i> , 53 Misc. 3d 1210(A) (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Scottish Air Int’l, Inc. v. British Caledonian Grp., PLC</i> , 81 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1996) | 28 |
| <i>Sega v. State of N.Y.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 183 (1983)..... | 38 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Shin-Etsu Chem. Co., Ltd. v. ICICI Bank Ltd.</i> , 9 A.D.3d 171 (1st Dep’t 2004) | 22, 27, 29 |
| <i>Silver v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 356 (1972) | 12 |
| <i>Singer v. Bell</i> , 585 F. Supp. 300 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) | 41 |
| <i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)..... | 15, 17, 20 |
| <i>SNS Bank v. Citibank</i> , 7 A.D.3d 352 (1st Dep’t 2004) | 46, 47 |
| <i>Socialist Workers Party v. Att’y General</i> , 375 F. Supp. 318 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) | 41 |
| <i>SPV OSUS Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Stoomhamer Amsterdam v. CLAL (Israel)</i> , 204 A.D.2d 186 (1st Dep’t 1994) | 16 |
| <i>Swaney v. Acad. Bus Tours of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 158 A.D.3d 437 (1st Dep’t 2018) | 13, 21 |
| <i>Troni v. Banca Popolare Di Milano</i> , 129 A.D.2d 502 (1st Dep’t 1987) | 24 |
| <i>Vanilla v. Moran</i> , 188 Misc. 325 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1947) | 19 |
| <i>Vinmar Trade Fin., Ltd. v. Util. Trailers de Mex., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 336 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Weinbaum’s Estate</i> , 51 Misc. 2d 538 (Surr. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1966)..... | 19 |
| <i>Whitfield-Ortiz v. Dep’t of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 116 A.D.3d 580 (1st Dep’t 2014) | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Wiseman v. Am. Motors Sales Corp.</i> , 103 A.D.2d 230 (2d Dep’t 1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>World Point Trading PTE v. Credito Italiano</i> , 225 A.D.2d 153 (1st Dep’t 1996) | 29 |
| Statutes | |
| 22 U.S.C. § 1621 | 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1782 | 36 |
| Rules | |
| CPLR 301..... | 38, 39 |
| CPLR 302..... | 38, 39, 40, 44, 45 |
| CPLR 327(a) | 12 |
